Derivatives” and in the following sub-section 3. “Hedge
accounting”.

For the currency sensitivity analysis shown in the tables below,
KSB simulates the effects for the main currencies used in the
Group based on the notional volume of existing foreign
currency derivatives and foreign currency receivables and
liabilities at the reporting date. For the analysis, a 10 %
increase (decrease) in the value of the euro versus the other
currencies is assumed.
 Currency sensitivity

Currency volumes

€ thousands

CNY
31 Dec.

2023

CNY
31 Dec.

2022

USD
31 Dec.

2023

USD
31 Dec.

2022

INR
31 Dec.

2023

INR
31 Dec.

2022

BRL
31 Dec.

2023

BRL
31 Dec.

2022

Trade receivables 44,590 47,261 30,235 36,586 53,110 46,549 20,550 18,834

Trade payables 49,093 47,863 22,322 24,460 41,235 36,910 16,190 24,210

Balance −4,502 −602 7,912 12,126 11,875 9,639 4,360 −5,376

Currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2023

Effect on consolidated earnings for Effect on other comprehensive income for

€ millions

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

CNY   0.8 −0.8 0.5 −0.5

USD   1.8 −1.8 4.5 −4.5

INR −1.2   1.2 – –

BRL −0.4   0.4 – –

Currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2022

Effect on consolidated earnings for Effect on other comprehensive income for

€ millions

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

CNY   0.3 −0.3 1.0 −1.0

USD   0.0   0.0 6.4 −6.4

INR −1.0   1.0 – –

BRL   0.5 −0.5 – –

158 Management and Issues 2023 Consolidated Financial StatementsCombined Management Report General Information

KSB Group / Annual Report 2023

55

Market price risk
Global business activities expose KSB primarily to currency
and interest rate risk. Any changes in market prices can affect
fair values and future cash flows. Sensitivity analyses are used
to determine the hypothetical impact of such market price
fluctuations on earnings and equity. In doing so, KSB assumes
that the portfolio at the reporting date is representative of the
full year.

Currency risk
Currency risk mainly affects cash flows from operating

[…]

Derivatives” and in the following sub-section 3. “Hedge
accounting”.

For the currency sensitivity analysis shown in the tables below,
KSB simulates the effects for the main currencies used in the
Group based on the notional volume of existing foreign
currency derivatives and foreign currency receivables and
liabilities at the reporting date. For the analysis, a 10 %
increase (decrease) in the value of the euro versus the other
currencies is assumed.
 Currency sensitivity

Currency volumes

€ thousands

CNY
31 Dec.

2023

CNY
31 Dec.

2022

USD
31 Dec.

2023

USD
31 Dec.

2022

INR
31 Dec.

2023

INR
31 Dec.

2022

BRL
31 Dec.

2023

BRL
31 Dec.

2022

Trade receivables 44,590 47,261 30,235 36,586 53,110 46,549 20,550 18,834

Trade payables 49,093 47,863 22,322 24,460 41,235 36,910 16,190 24,210

Balance −4,502 −602 7,912 12,126 11,875 9,639 4,360 −5,376

Currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2023

Effect on consolidated earnings for Effect on other comprehensive income for

€ millions

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

CNY   0.8 −0.8 0.5 −0.5

USD   1.8 −1.8 4.5 −4.5

INR −1.2   1.2 – –

BRL −0.4   0.4 – –

Currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2022

Effect on consolidated earnings for Effect on other comprehensive income for

€ millions

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

Increase in the value of the

euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value of the

euro by − 10 %

CNY   0.3 −0.3 1.0 −1.0

USD   0.0   0.0 6.4 −6.4

INR −1.0   1.0 – –

BRL   0.5 −0.5 – –

158 Management and Issues 2023 Consolidated Financial StatementsCombined Management Report General Information

KSB Group / Annual Report 2023

56

Interest rate risks
KSB regularly monitors the interest rate risks associated with
its financing activities. To avoid the negative effects of interest
rate fluctuations on the international capital markets, KSB
concludes interest rate hedges (interest rate swaps) where
necessary, generally for long-term loans. These are used
exclusively to hedge floating rate loans against rising interest
rates. In the reporting year, as in the previous year, there were